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MINUTES	OF	MEETING	
Mann	Park	Lawn	Bowling	Club	

2021	Annual	General	Meeting	

Saturday,	October	23,	2021	

Chair:	Dave	Edwards	

Recording	Secretary:	Martha	McArthur	

Dave	Edwards	called	the	meeting	to	order	at	1:45	p.m.			

1. Approval	of	Agenda	
Dave	called	for	any	additions	to	the	agenda.		None	heard.	
	
Motion	to	approve	the	Agenda	as	circulated.	
Moved:	Sharron	Lyons	 	 Seconded:	Bryant	Avery	
Carried	

2. Business	arising	from	the	Minutes	
a. Dave	asked	for	any	business	from	the	floor.		None	heard.	

3. Treasurer’s	Report	(Judy	Skinner)	
a. Financial	Statements	to	Year	End	September	30,	2021	(attached)	

Judy	reported	that	Vern	Coulter	has	reviewed	the	financial	records	for	this	fiscal	
year	and	confirmed	in	a	letter	dated	October	17,	2021	(attached)	that	the	
records	are	complete	and	well	organized.	Judy	then	asked	for	questions	from	the	
floor	on	the	financial	statements.		None	heard.	

Motion	to	approve	the	financial	statements	for	year	ending	September	30,	2021.	
Moved:	Judy	Skinner	 	 Seconded:	Tom	Akam	
Carried	

4. Director	of	Finance	(Tom	Akam)	
a. Budget	Year	Ending	September	30,	2022	(attached)	

A	member	asked	why	the	housekeeping	cost	increased	to	$4,000.		Judy	Skinner	
clarified	that	it	was	because	in	the	previous	fiscal	year,	as	MPLBC	was	not	
occupying	the	clubhouse,	Montessori	School	covered	the	costs	of	cleaning.	
Membership	income	budgets	for	95	members,	however,	the	board	is	hopeful	
this	number	will	increase.		
	

Motion	to	approve	the	budget	for	year	ending	September	30,	2022,	subject	to	
quarterly	review	by	the	board.	
Moved:	Tom	Akam	 	 	 Seconded:	Pat	Edwards	
Carried	
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b. Gaming	–	no	report.	
Bryant	Avery	questioned	how	confident	the	Board	is	that	they	will	continue	to	
receive	the	gaming	grant	as	he	is	aware	of	only	one	other	Lawn	Bowling	Club	
that	receives	this	funding.		Tom	agreed	that	it	is	not	guaranteed,	particularly	as	
provincial	gaming	revenues	are	down	due	to	COVID.	

5. Reports	from	Directors	(attached)	
Martha	McArthur	noted	there	is	a	correction	on	page	3	of	the	report	to	change	the	
sponsorship	from	Oceana	Park	to	$2,500.	
Dave	Edwards	invited	questions	from	the	members	on	the	report	that	was	circulated	
with	the	notice	of	meeting.	None	heard.			

6. New	Business	
Martha	McArthur	briefly	reviewed	the	rational	behind	the	changes	to	bylaws	being	
recommended	by	the	board.	
	 		
Motion	to	revise	bylaw	2.2	Membership	Year	as	follows:	

Membership	in	the	Society	shall	be	on	a	yearly	basis	commencing	on	the	1st	of	April	and	
ending	on	the	31st	of	March	of	the	following	year.	

Moved:	Martha	McArthur	 	 Seconded:	Pat	Edwards	
Carried	-	unanimous	
	

Motion	to	revise	bylaw	4.5	Term	of	Office	as	follows:	

The	term	of	office	for	directors	shall	be	until	the	election	held	at	the	subsequent	
Annual	General	Meeting.	

Moved:	Martha	McArthur	 	 Seconded:	Pat	Edwards	
Carried	-	unanimous	

	
Motion	to	revise	bylaw	5.5	Quorum	of	directors	as	follows:	

The	quorum	for	the	transaction	of	business	at	a	directors’	meeting	is	a	majority	of	the	
voting	directors.	

Moved:	Martha	McArthur	 	 Seconded:	Linda	Higgins	
Carried	–	unanimous	
	

7. President’s	Report	(Dave	Edwards)	
Dave	Edwards	called	for	questions	on	his	report.		None	heard.		
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8. Election	of	Officers	and	Directors	(Nominations	Committee	representative,	Geoff	Wells)	
Geoff	Wells	read	the	name	of	the	person	standing	for	each	officer’s	position	and	called	once	
for	nominations	from	the	floor	for	each	position	respectively.	No	nominations	being	heard	
from	the	floor	for	any	officer’s	positions,	the	following	slate	was	elected	by	acclamation.			

Officers	
i. President	–	Hilary	Callihoo	
ii. Vice-President	–	Gaston	Essiambre	
iii. Secretary	–	vacant	
iv. Treasurer	–	Judy	Skinner	
v. Financial	Manager	–	Tom	Akam	

Directors	at	large	
vi. Annetta	Brownsword	
vii. Dianne	Brynjolfson	
viii. Linda	Higgins	
ix. Mike	Skinner	
x. Larry	Todd	

	
Geoff	noted	that	Martha	McArthur	is	stepping	down	from	the	position	of	secretary	after	4½	
year’s	service.	He	called	for	nominations	from	the	floor	and	none	were	heard.		It	was	
clarified	that,	according	to	the	by-laws,	the	board	can	appoint	to	fill	vacancies.	
	

Motion	to	elect	the	slate	of	directors	and	officers	as	presented.	
Moved:	Sharron	Lyons	 	 Seconded:	Bryant	Avery	
Carried	

	
Geoff	announced	the	list	of	volunteers	who	have	offered	to	coordinate	services.		
Volunteerism	is	the	lifeblood	of	our	club	and	most	of	these	positions	are	volunteers	who	
report	to	board	but	are	not	directors.	Bryant	Avery	noted	that	Jim	Carter	served	as	
archivist	for	many	hears	and	will	assist	the	new	volunteer	to	become	acquainted	with	
the	duties.	
• Archives	 	 	 vacant	
• Asset	Review	 	 Mike	Compton	
• Bar		 	 	 Linda	Higgins	
• Bowling	supplies	and	keys	 Geoff	Wells	
• Carpet	Bowling	 	 Geoff	Wells		
• Club	Clothing	 	 Dianne	Brynjolfson	
• Coaching	 	 	 Pat	Smart	
• Daily	Draws	 	 Craig	Carlyle	
• Gardens	 	 	 Leo	Klarich	
• Greens	 	 	 Mike	Skinner	
• House	 	 	 Bryan	Prentice	
• Lockers	 	 	 Annetta	Brownsword	
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• Maintenance	 	 vacant	
• Membership	 	 Annetta	Brownsword	
• Name	Tags		 	 Annetta	Brownsword	
• Roster	 	 	 Martha	McArthur	
• Sunshine	 	 	 Pat	Edwards	
• Telephone		 	 vacant	
• Website	and	Communications	 	 Judy	Reid	

	
9. Announcements	

Dave	Edwards	noted	that	the	sublicense	to	occupy	with	Montessori	expires	August	31,	2022	
and	that	MPLBC	is	required	to	give	six	months	notice	if	we	wish	to	terminate	the	
agreement.	A	special	general	meeting	will	be	held	in	the	new	year	to	give	members	the	
opportunity	for	input.	A	comprehensive	report	will	be	distributed	in	advance	for	the	
members’	information.	
	

Dave	welcomed	Gaston	Essiambre,	Larry	Todd,	and	Linda	Higgins	to	the	Board	and	thanked	
the	continuing	directors.		He	also	extended	appreciation	to	Pat	Smart	and	her	team	of	
coaches	as	well	as	volunteers	extraordinaire	Tony	Numans,	Harald	Hendess,	Bryan	Prentice,	
and	Linda	Higgins.	
	

Dave	thanked	and	presented	flowers	to	outgoing	directors	Sharron	Lyons	and	Martha	
McArthur.	

Hilary	Calihoo,	incoming	president,	then	thanked	Dave	for	his	service,	particularly	in	his	
guidance	through	the	pandemic,	presenting	him	with	the	Past	President’s	Plaque.	
She	asked	members	to	participate	in	the	Purdy’s	fundraiser	and	invited	them	to	collect	and	
order	catalogue.	
	

Hilary	then	announced	the	Christmas	Party	to	be	held	December	18.		Tickets	for	the	catered	
meal	will	be	available	November	21	from	1	to	3	pm	at	the	clubhouse	at	a	cost	of	$25.		Due	
to	public	health	orders,	there	will	be	no	dancing,	unfortunately.	

Members	were	invited	to	stay	for	refreshments.		A	big	thank-you	to	Oceana	PARC	Living	for	
supplying	the	delicious	home	baked	cookies.	

10. Adjournment	
By	unanimous	consent,	the	meeting	was	adjourned	at	2:05.	
	



MANN	PARK	LAWN	BOWLING	CLUB
BALANCE	SHEET
SEPTEMBER	30

2021 2020
Current	Assets

Cash	on	Hand	 $250.00 $50.00
Gaming	Account	―	Externally	Restricted	(Note	1) 4,103.91 4,953.81
General	Account 14,345.15 15,509.30
General	Account	―	Internally	Restricted	(Note	2) 13,000.00 0.00
General	Savings 1,680.41 1,678.74

33,379.47 22,191.85
Accounts	Receivable 91.80 0.00
Bar	Inventory 532.18 0.00

$34,003.45 $22,191.85

Current	Liabilities
Accounts	Payable $445.57 $8,721.00
Rental	Deposit 900.00 900.00

1,345.57 9,621.00
Equity

Opening	Balance 12,570.85 38,482.98
Profit	for	the	Year 20,087.03 -25,912.13

Closing	Balance 32,657.88 12,570.85

$34,003.45 $22,191.85

Note	1:			Funds	in	the	Gaming	Account	represent	the	unspent	portion	of	a	Community	Gaming	Grant	and	
the	unspent	proceeds	of	50/50	draws.	The	grant	is	to	be	used	for	the	maintenance	of	the	green	and	the	
proceeds	of	the	draws	for	the	repair	and	maintenance	of	the	clubhouse.

Note	2:			On	September	30,	2021	the	Directors	passed	a	resolution	internally	restricting	$13,000	for	future	
capital	improvements	to	the	clubhouse.



MANN	PARK	LAWN	BOWLING	CLUB
COMPARATIVE	INCOME	STATEMENTS

2020-2021
2021 2020 Budget 2020-2021 2019-2020

Membership	Fees -$370.00 $94.00 $9,750.00 $9,830.00 $1,002.00
Rental	Income 1,700.00 1,600.00 20,000.00 20,100.00 17,450.00
Member	Support 10.00 480.00 1,000.00 1,007.50 3,937.60
Grants 0.00 0.00 18,750.00 18,750.00 57,912.82
Public	Support 2,650.00 1,500.00 1,600.00 3,740.00 1,650.00
Licenced	Gaming	Activities	(Net) 215.00 0.00 750.00 848.00 406.00
Profit	on	Liquor	Sales 1,006.53 0.00 650.00 1,497.50 825.22
Special	Events -120.22 0.00 0.00 -404.17 393.63
Other	Income 119.58 16.64 4,000.00 5,667.49 1,057.20
Prize	Reserve -669.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total	Income 4,541.49 3,690.64 56,500.00 61,036.32 84,634.47
Clubhouse

Application	for	Annual	Liquor	Licence 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,955.34
Equipment	Purchases 940.80 866.10 350.00 1,016.80 1,797.59
Housekeeping 408.92 62.13 1,750.00 1,489.80 1,806.70
Insurance 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 3,357.12 2,110.02
Lease 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,050.00 1,050.00
Maintenance 782.06 25.50 1,800.00 1,881.22 1,946.84
Perimeter	Retaining	Wall	Replacement 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,807.90 67,493.07
Utilities 88.55 82.08 4,600.00 4,731.48 4,434.07
Total	Clubhouse 2,220.33 1,035.81 13,000.00 15,334.32 87,593.63

Greenskeeping
Contract	Labour 0.00 0.00 3,600.00 2,625.00 2,572.50
Coring/Top	Dressing 0.00 0.00 3,600.00 3,601.50 2,625.00
Cutting 650.00 650.00 5,700.00 5,703.75 5,375.00
Equipment	Purchases 0.00 0.00 500.00 497.33 0.00
Irrigation	System 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 304.50 315.00
Sand 0.00 0.00 450.00 450.00 0.00
Supplies 1,383.00 400.50 5,000.00 5,693.94 5,758.21
Verticut 0.00 ``1383 0.00 1,850.00 2,010.00 0.00
Water 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,755.44 3,383.40
WorkSafeBC 0.00 0.00 50.00 61.81 61.56
Total	Greenskeeping 2,033.00 1,050.50 23,250.00 22,703.27 20,090.67

Membership
Miscellaneous 0.00 0.00 750.00 53.24 242.50
Publicity	and	Recruiting 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 622.97 433.81
Total	Membership	Expense 0.00 0.00 1,750.00 676.21 676.31

Office	Expense
Total	Office	Expense 406.69 86.25 2,000.00 2,235.49 2,185.99

Total	Expense 4,660.02 2,172.56 40,000.00 40,949.29 110,546.60
Net	Operating	Income -$118.53 $1,518.08 $16,500.00 $20,087.03 -$25,912.13

September Oct.	1	to	September	30



	

2020-2021 Review

On October 13, Club treasurer, Judy Skinner, provided me with the club’s books for the 
financial year of October 2020 through September 2021.  I completed this review on 
October 17, 2020.

The club’s records are complete and well-organized.  The Credit Union statements for 
the General and Gaming accounts have been reconciled monthly.  Expenses and 
deposits are itemized and supported by the corresponding bills and receipts.  There is a 
clear path connecting transactions: Bills to cheques by cheque number, and deposits to 
receipts by receipt number.  Split deposits and withdrawals are clearly laid out along 
with Club accounts for the General, Gaming, and Investments funds.

It is my opinion that the club’s books are being kept in good order, and that they reflect 
an accurate picture of the club’s financial position.

Respectfully submitted,

Vern Coulter



MANN	PARK	LAWN	BOWLING	CLUB
Budget	for	the	Year	Ending	September	30,	2022

2020-2021 2021-2022
Actual Budget

Membership	Fees $9,830.00 $19,000.00
Rental	Income 20,100.00 19,300.00
Member	Support 1,007.50 0.00
Grants 18,750.00 12,000.00
Public	Support 3,740.00 4,000.00
Licenced	Gaming	Activities	(Net) 848.00 1,500.00
Profit	on	Bar	Operations 1,497.50 3,000.00
Special	Events -404.17 3,000.00
Other	Income 5,667.49 6,000.00
Total	Income 61,036.32 67,800.00
Clubhouse

Equipment	Purchases 1,016.80 1,000.00
Housekeeping 1,489.80 4,000.00
Insurance 3,357.12 3,500.00
Lease 1,050.00 1,050.00
Maintenance 1,881.22 2,000.00
Renovations/Upgrades 0.00 0.00
Perimeter	Retaining	Wall	Replacement 1,807.90 0.00
Utilities 4,731.48 5,000.00
Total	Clubhouse 15,334.32 16,550.00

Greenskeeping
Contract	Labour 2,625.00 3,600.00
Coring/Top	Dressing 3,601.50 3,600.00
Cutting 5,703.75 5,700.00
Equipment	Purchases 497.33 500.00
Irrigation	System 304.50 500.00
Sand 450.00 1,000.00
Supplies 5,693.94 4,500.00
Verticut 2,010.00 2,500.00
Water 1,755.44 1,800.00
WorkSafeBC 61.81 50.00
Total	Greenskeeping 22,703.27 23,750.00

Membership
Miscellaneous 53.24 750.00
Publicity	and	Recruiting 622.97 1,000.00
Total	Membership	Expense 676.21 1,750.00

Office	Expense
Total	Office	Expense 2,235.49 2,250.00

Total	Expense 40,949.29 44,300.00
Net	Operating	Income $20,087.03 $23,500.00
Based	on	expected	gaming	grant $21,000.00

Prepared	October	7,	2021
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Director	of	Finance	(Tom	Akam)	

2020/2021	Financial	Statements	

Income	Statement	

INCOME	(significant	items)	
Income	for	the	year	was	$4,500	over	budget	due	primarily	to	an	agreement	with	
Oceana	PARC	that	brought	in	$2,650	in	sponsorship	funds,	a	Purdy’s	Chocolate	fund	
raiser	that	netted	$2,500	and	a	profit	on	bar	operations	of	$1,500	which	was	more	
than	double	that	expected.	

Rental	Income	–	Montessori	School	
Income	from	Montessori	totaled	$20,100,	up	$4,300	because	the	school	was	able	to	
operate	at	or	near	its	capacity	under	the	COVID-19	orders	and	regulations.	It	should	
be	noted	that	the	current	agreement	with	the	Montessori	school	ends	August	31,	
2022.	

Gaming	
A	total	of	$858.00	was	raised	through	50/50	and	raffle	draws.		See	Fundraising	
below	for	details.	

Sponsorship	and	Advertising	
Sponsorship	and	advertising	income	totaled	$3740.		Sponsorship	income	is	detailed	
below	in	report	from	the	Sponsorship	and	Community	Outreach	Committee.		

Fundraising	
Our	successful	Purdy’s	Chocolate	fundraiser	netted	$2,464.92.		See	Fundraising	
Committee	report	following.	

Grants	
MPLBC	was	successful	in	receiving	several	grants	to	assist	with	our	operation	this	
year.		This	funding	support	was	particularly	helpful	during	the	trying	times	of	the	
pandemic.	

• Bowls	BC	Membership	Recruitment	Funding	-	$500	reimbursed	
the	club	for	a	portion	of	recruitment	expenses	including	design	of	new	
club	logo,	advertising	in	the	White	Rock	Leisure	Guide,	and	purchase	
of	new	bowls	for	novices.		This	grant	was	applied	for	again	this	year,	
however,	applications	do	not	close	until	September	30,	2021	so	the	
board	does	not	anticipate	receiving	funds	until	the	next	fiscal	year.	

• ParticipACTION	Grant	-	$250	was	received	to	promote	physical	
activity	in	our	community.		June	was	designated	as	Bowl-a-thon	
Month	at	Mann	Park	and	members	were	encouraged	to	be	part	of	the	
Better	Community	Challenge.	Bowlers	entered	their	name	in	a	draw	
every	time	they	came	to	bowl,	coach,	or	be	coached	–	the	more	active	
you	were,	the	better	your	chances	were	to	win.	A	$25	White	Spot	gift	
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certificate	(donated	by	the	two	local	White	Spot	restaurants)	was	
awarded	weekly	throughout	the	month.	

• viaSport	Local	Sport	Relief	Fund	–$7,500	received.	This	funding	
supports	local	sports	clubs	that	were	significantly	impacted	by	COVID-
19	and	aids	in	their	recovery.			

• City	of	White	Rock	Grants-in-Aid	Program	-	$1,500	funding	
received	was	designated	for	recruitment	and	community	outreach.		
The	very	successful	Saturday	Night	Fun	Nights	were	initiated	and	
promotional	materials,	two	flags	to	be	displayed	on	the	north	fence	as	
well	as	a	stand-up	banner,	were	created.	

• BC	Community	Gaming	Grant	-	$9,500	received	is	restricted	for	
maintenance	of	the	green.		

EXPENSES	(significant	items)	
Total	expenses	for	the	year	were	$900	over	budget.	Ignoring	the	replacement	of	
the	garden	bed	along	the	south	wall	(for	which	no	funds	were	budgeted),	clubhouse	
expenses	were	$500	over	budget.	Greenskeeping	came	in	$500	under	budget,	
Membership	was	$1,000	under	budget	and	office	expenses	were	$250	over	budget.	

Factoring	out	the	application	for	our	annual	liquor	licence	and	replacement	of	the	
perimeter	retaining	wall,	total	expenses	were	up	8.4%	over	last	year.	

Balance	Sheet	

In	late	September	the	board	set	aside	$13,000	to	be	spent	on	major	repairs	and	
improvements	to	the	clubhouse.	These	funds	are	restricted	and	must	be	spent	
within	three	years.	We	have	a	list	of	projects	under	consideration	and	will	include	
them	in	future	budgets	when	they	are	approved	by	the	board.	
	 	

2021/2022Budget	
Revenues	

Membership	Fees	―	We	currently	have	90	regular	members,	10	limited	dual	
members	and	24	social	members.	I	have	budgeted	110	regular	members	at	$200,	10	
limited	dual	members	at	$150	and	30	social	members	(including	5	Montessori	staff)	
at	$15.	I	have	also	included	20	Saturna	Club	members	at	$30.	The	foregoing	has	
been	reduced	by	Bowls	BC	fees	at	$40	per	regular	member	and	Vancouver	&	District	
fees	at	$10	per	member.	

Montessori	School	Revenue	―	The	current	agreement	with	the	school	terminates	
on	August	31,	2022.	

Member	Support	―	Nothing	budgeted	as	members	paying	full	fees.	
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Grants	―	We	have	asked	for	$12,000	the	past	three	years	and	received	$9,500.	I	
have	budgeted	$12,000	for	next	year.	We	will	not	know	what	the	grant	will	be	until	
next	June.	

Public	Support	―	Including	Oceana	PARC	at	$2,500,	we	received	$3,740	in	
advertising	and	sponsorship	revenues.	I	have	budgeted	$4,000	for	next	year.	

Licenced	Gaming	Activities	―	Last	year	we	raised	$848	(net).	I	have	budgeted	
$1,500	(net)	for	next	year,	which	is	the	amount	we	raised	annually	prior	to	COVID-
19.	

Profit	on	Liquor	Sales	―	Last	year	we	raised	$1,500.	Based	on	sales	estimates	of	
$5,600	provided	by	Linda	Higgins,	I	have	budgeted	$3,000	as	our	profit	margin	last	
year	was	57%.	

Special	Events	―	Includes	profit	on	non-liquor	and	food	sales	plus	the	profit	on	
social	activities.	Last	year	we	lost	$400.	As	we	have	resumed	limited	social	activities,	
I	have	budgeted	$3,000	for	next	year.	Prior	to	COVID-19,	our	profits	were	$5,000.	

Other	Income	―	Includes	member	services	(bowls	rentals,	coaching,	clothing	sales,	
name	tags,	locker	rentals	etc.)	and	fundraisers	other	than	licenced	gaming	activities.	
Last	year	we	raised	$5,700.	I	have	budgeted	$6,000	for	next	year.	

Expenses	
Clubhouse	―	I	have	budgeted	$15,500	next	year,	which	is	the	same	as	last	year.	The	
provision	for	‘Housekeeping’	next	year	is	$4,000,	up	from	$1,500	last	year.	
Greenskeeping	―	Based	on	estimates	provided	by	Mike	Skinner,	I	have	budgeted	
$23,750	for	next	year.	Our	expenditures	last	year	were	$22,700.	
Membership	―	Includes	coaching	materials	and	related	miscellaneous	expenses,	
publicity	and	recruiting.	Last	year	total	expenses	were	$675.	I	have	budgeted	$750	
for	‘Miscellaneous’	and	$1,000	for	‘Publicity	and	Recruiting.’	
Office	Expense	―	Last	year	our	expenses	were	$2,250.	I	have	budgeted	the	same	for	
next	year.	
	
Fundraising	(Hilary	Callihoo)	
A	very	successful	Purdy’s	Chocolate	Christmas	Campaign	was	held	at	the	end	of	
2020.	Hilary	managed	the	Mann	Park	members’	orders	and	Dianne	Brynjolfson	
managed	the	community	orders.	Together	we	made	a	profit	of	$2,464.92.	We	plan	
another	campaign	this	year	and	will	hand	out	catalogues	at	the	annual	general	
meeting.		The	board	encourages	you	to	support	this	campaign	and	have	a	sweet	
Christmas.	

The	50/50	draw	raised	$420	for	the	Club	and	made	four	club	members	very	happy	
as	they	each	received	$105:	Bernice	Day,	Bryan	Prentice,	Lynn	Brauer,	and	John	
Higgins.	

Two	raffle	baskets,	generously	donated	by	Oceana	PARC,	raised	an	additional	$438.		
The	winners	were	Pat	Smart	and	Erica	Rose.	
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The	Mann	Park	Buy	&	Sell	is	a	new	initiative	proposed	by	Dianne	Brynjolfson	as	a	
member	service.		It	has	turned	out	to	be	an	effective	fundraiser	bringing	
in	$1765	in	5	issues.		Thanks	to	Mann	Park	member,	Lucas	Lyones,	the	Moov’n	
Man,	for	sponsoring	the	Buy	&	Sell,	to	Dianne	for	compiling	each	issue,	and	to	those	
members	who	generously	donating	their	sales	revenue.	

Thanks	to	all	of	you	for	your	support	of	these	fundraisers.	
	

Sponsorship	and	Community	Support	
Thanks	to	Dianne	Brynolfson’s	hard	work	and	perseverance,	your	club	was	
successful	in	receiving	financial	or	work	in	kind	support	totaling	$3695.00	from	A	
Priority	Locksmiths,	Team	McKnight	Macdonald	Realty	Ltd.	(Opening	Day),	The	
Moov’n	Man	(MP	Buy	&	Sell),	Mastercare	Automotive	(Labour	Day),	Prospera	Credit	
Union	(Canada	Day),	and	Oceana	PARC	Retirement	Living.	Due	to	the	effect	the	
COVID-19	pandemic	had	on	their	businesses,	other	past	sponsors	were	unable	to	
provide	support	in	2020/2021,	however,	we	have	maintained	contact	with	them	
and	are	hopeful	that	they	will	return	to	sponsorship	when	business	conditions	
improve.	

The	highlight	of	the	year	was	completion	of	an	agreement	with	Oceana	PARC	
Retirement	Living,	which	establishes	them	as	Mann	Park’s	exclusive	sponsor	in	the	
senior	housing	sector.	Oceana	PARC’s	annual	$2500	sponsorship	includes	being	
signature	sponsor	of	our	Novice	Graduation,	BC	Day,	and	Awards	Day.	The	
sponsorship	is	also	recognized	by	the	large	sign	on	our	east	fence.	Additionally,	
PARC	have	offered		$1500	to	Mann	Park	for	each	successful	conversion	of	a	
recommendation	from	a	MPLBC	member	to	individuals	to	take	up	residence	in	
Oceana	PARC.	Mann	Park	currently	has	three	members	who	are	residents	of	Oceana	
PARC.	

Community	engagement	efforts	included	club	membership	at	the	South	Surrey	and	
White	Rock	Chamber	of	Commerce	and	maintaining	personal	contact	with	
appropriate	individuals	at	the	City	of	White	Rock	as	well	as	the	Provincial	and	
Federal	elected	representatives	and	their	constituency	offices.	
	
Carpet	Bowling	(Geoff	Wells)	
After	missing	a	year	in	2020/2021,	carpet	bowling	will	start	up	again	in	mid-
October	for	full	and	social	members.	Public	Health	Orders	and	viaSport	guidelines	
require	that	games	be	limited	to	triples	on	both	rinks.	With	a	limit	of	12	players	at	a	
time,	bowling	will	be	on	a	first	come,	first	serve	basis.	Having	a	lead	and	vice	
together	at	one	end	the	skip	at	the	other	end	will	enable	physical	distancing.	Masks	
may	or	may	not	be	required	according	to	protocols	at	that	time.	

There	will	be	an	entrance	fee	of	$30	per	player,	as	usual,	for	each	winter	session,	i.e.	
prior	to	the	Christmas	break	and	after.	This	fee	goes	to	the	club	and	has	been	used	to	
acquire	newer	sets	of	lawn	bowls	for	upgrading	the	clubs	sets	used	by	novices.	

There	will	be	two	aggregate	leagues:	one	on	Tuesday	afternoons	commencing	
October	12	and	the	other	on	Friday	mornings	starting	October	15.	Each	aggregate	
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will	cost	$5	to	join	with	a	$1	playing	fee	each	time	you	play.	The	$5	fee	will	be	
distributed	as	prize	money	at	the	end	of	each	session.		The	$1	fee	will	go	towards	the	
cost	of	a	celebratory	lunch	at	the	end	of	the	sessions.	The	casual	morning	coffee	
prior	to	the	Friday	aggregate	is	to	be	determined.	
In	addition	to	the	aggregates,	there	will	be	casual	drop-in	games	on	Wednesday	
afternoons.	
	
Coaching	(Pat	Smart)	
THE	COACHING	TEAM	

Thank	you	to	the	following	team	of	coaches	for	sharing	their	enthusiasm	for	
lawn	 bowls	 and	 their	 dedication	 to	 coaching:	 (alphabetical	 order	 by	 1st	
name)	Al	 Dicaire,	 Carol	 Hartnett,	 David	 Tones,	 Derek	Watling,	 Dianne	
Brynjolfson,	Garry	Stronach,	Geoff	Wells,	and	Stan	Turner.	

	

…from	Pat	Smart,	Head	Coach		
			
NOVICE	PROGRAM		
Public	Health	Orders	due	to	the	continuing	COVID-19	pandemic	heavily	impacted	
the	way	in	which	the	coaching	program	for	2021	was	delivered.	We	were	fortunate	
to	be	able	to	run		“Bring	a	Friend”	days	in	April	and	May	but	we	had	no	access	to	the	
clubhouse	for	open	houses	or	coaching	sessions.	On	the	green,	we	were	limited	to	
using	every	second	rink	with	a	maximum	of	three	bowlers	plus	a	coach	on	each	
rink.		
Mann	Park	is	fortunate	to	have	several	Bowls	BC	Certified	Club	Coaches	who	are	
qualified	to	manage	the	learning	experience	of	novice	bowlers.	All	agreed	to	a	ratio	
of	two	novices	per	coach	per	training	session.	To	ensure	program	consistency,	a	
three-lesson	guideline	utilizing	‘coaching	by	objectives’	was	implemented.		Novices	
who	became	members	were	further	mentored	by	their	coach	to	help	them	adjust	to	
team	bowling	and	the	role	of	lead.	
In	2021,	from	April	through	to	the	end	of	September,	more	than	fifty	prospective	
bowlers	received	approximately	225	coaching	hours	for	introductory	lawn	bowling	
lessons.		Seventeen	novices	were	welcomed	as	valued	Mann	Park	members.	Several	
of	the	prospective	bowlers	are	planning	to	join	us	in	the	spring	of	2022.	
	
INTERMEDIATE	PROGRAM	
Carol,	Dianne,	and	Pat	led	one	clinic	on	“How	to	Measure”	which	was	well	received.	
Participants	were	given	a	reading	package	based	on	World	Bowls	Measuring	
Procedures	prior	to	the	training	session.	Additional	sessions	are	needed.		
	
NEW	INITIATIVES		

• A	new	“Learn	to	Bowl''	form	is	now	on	the	Man	Park	website	allowing	
prospective	bowlers	to	sign	up	for	lessons	all	year	round.	

• Mann	Park	Coaches	League	-	(2-4-2)	Singles	Game	-	Objectives	–	by	the	end	
of	the	coaching	session(s)	the	bowler	will:		
a)	have	an	increased	understanding	of	the	Lead’s	functions	and	
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responsibilities.		
b)	Have	a	basic	understanding	of	team	tactics		
c)	Determine	the	results	of	ends	and	measure	as	needed.		
d)	Record	personal	and	opponents'	scores	utilizing	a	scorecard		
e)	Improve	skills	for	the	singles	game.	

	
PLANNING	FOR	2022	
The	Coaches	Committee	met	on	August	20	to	assess	the	2021	program	and	to	begin	
planning	for	2022.	Key	initiatives	included:		

• We	need	to	encourage	members	to	register	for	the	Bowls	BC	Club	Coach	
NCCP	program.	

• The	Coaching	Committee	should	meet	frequently	during	the	off-season.	
	
	
Draw	Master	Report	(Craig	Carlyle)	
On	behalf	of	the	Board,	Craig	thanked	everyone	who	volunteered	to	do	the	daily	
draws	this	2021	season.	It	is	members	like	them	that	help	make	Mann	Park	a	great	
place	to	bowl.	
A	highlight	of	every	season	is	the	Monday	and	Friday	aggregates.	A	special	thank	
you	to	Gerry	Potter	(Mondays)	and	Bryant	and	Sharon	Avery	(Fridays)	for	
coordinating	these	events.	
…and	thank	you	Tony	Numans	for	all	his	behind	the	scenes	hard	work.	It	is	
appreciated.	
	
Games	(Dianne	Brynjolfson)	
BOWLING	THROUGH	COVID	

Ever-changing	Public	Health	Orders	and	Bowls	BC	guidelines	were	put	in	place	to	
keep	lawn	bowlers	safe.	We	began	our	season	in	Phase	2	Guidelines	but	with	
increased	restrictions	from	the	Phase	2	in	which	our	last	year	ended:	social	
distancing	increased	to	three	meters	during	a	game,	masks	were	now	mandatory	on	
club	property	until	at	your	assigned	rink	of	play,	and	spectators,	even	if	they	were	
club	members,	were	no	longer	allowed.	However,	we	were	now	permitted	to	bowl	
triples	games.	These	changes	meant	that	our	COVID-19	Guidelines	had	to	be	
rewritten	and	resubmitted	for	approval	by	Bowls	BC	before	opening	for	the	bowling	
season.		
New	Waivers	were	required	to	be	signed	by	all	members	for	2021.	Symptom	
Screening	forms	were	still	required	to	be	filled	out	each	time	a	member	attended	the	
property.	A	more	concise	Symptom	Screening	form	was	created	to	accommodate	44	
visits	versus	the	8	on	last	year’s	form.		

We	reintroduced	the	use	of	jacks	and	ground	sheets.	The	green	simply	could	not	go	
through	another	season	without	groundsheets	protecting	it.	The	use	of	the	club’s	
delivery/foot	mats	and	rakes	were	phased	in.		
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The	daily	draw-master’s	list	of	duties	was	revised	many	times.		Much	more	work	
was	required	of	volunteers	than	in	previous	years	due	to	the	necessary	sanitization	
requirements.	Thank	you	to	Craig	Carlyle	for	taking	on	the	head	draw-master	job.	
Also	thank	you	to	all	who	helped	Craig	and	signed	up	as	daily	draw-masters.	
Our	season	started	with	everyone	having	to	preregister	weekly	for	bowling	-	no	
drop	in	bowling	was	permitted.	The	on-line	booking	system	and	the	Games	Gmail	
that	Gaston	Essiambre	had	created	for	MP	in	2020	proved	invaluable.		
As	neither	indoor	nor	outdoor	large	gatherings	were	permitted,	we	opened	on	May	
8	with	greetings	from	dignitaries	and	our	sponsor	posted	on	our	website.	Realtor	
Louise	McKnight	and	her	team	were	again	our	Opening	Day	sponsor.	Once	opened	
there	was	no	looking	back.	By	May	25,	the	province	had	entered	Step	1	of	BC’s	
Restart–4	Step	Return	to	Sport	requiring	further	revisions	to	our	COVID	
guidelines.	Step	1	lasted	until	June	14.	During	this	time	we	no	longer	had	to	
preregister	to	bowl	and	could,	therefore,	resume	our	daily	draw.	Outdoor	physical	
distancing	requirements	were	removed	for	sport.	In-house	competitions	were	
permitted	allowing	us	to	start	up	our	Aggregates	and	evening	leagues	and	hold	Club	
Competitions.	With	outdoor	gatherings	of	up	to	50	and	the	use	all	8	rinks	for	
bowling	now	permitted,	Canada	Day	Fun	Day	was	scheduled.	A	Games	Schedule	for	
the	remainder	of	the	season	was	quickly	put	into	place	and	printed	in	the	centerfold	
of	our	2021	roster.		
On	June	15	we	entered	Step	2	of	the	restart	program	requiring	more	revisions	to	
our	COVID	guidelines.	The	“one	club	rule”	was	removed	and	inter-club	bowling	was	
permitted.	We	were	happy	to	now	be	able	to	extend	an	invitation	to	White	Rock	club	
for	a	visitation	on	August	29.		

The	Canada	Day	Fun	Day,	our	first	event	since	September	2019,	was	even	more	
noteworthy,	as	it	took	place	on	the	first	day	of	Step	3.	One	major	concession	with	
Step	3	was	that	filling	in	daily	Symptom	Screening	forms	was	no	longer	required.		

At	the	conclusion	of	our	outdoor	season	we	remain	in	Step	3	of	BC’s	Return	to	Sport.	
However,	COVID-19	still	plays	a	role	in	our	day-to-day	lives	and	at	Mann	Park	as	we	
move	into	our	carpet	bowling	season	downstairs.	We	now	have	to	check,	and	keep	a	
record	of	all	people	coming	into	our	premises	for	their	current	vaccination	status.		

HIGHLIGHTS	OF	OUR	2021	SEASON	

Monday	Afternoon	Aggregate	-	Thanks	to	Gerry	Potter	for	running	this	for	a	
fourth	year.	It	was	Gerry’s	final	year	doing	so	as,	sadly,	Gerry	retired	from	bowling	
at	the	end	of	this	season.	1st	place	Olive	Anderson	

Friday	Morning	Aggregate	–	Thanks	to	Bryant	and	Sharon	Avery	for	stepping	
back	into	this	role	and,	along	with	Tony	Numans,	looking	after	this	league	plus	
draw-master	duties	on	Fridays	for	the	full	season.	1st	place	Harald	Hendess	
Aussie	Pairs	1st	set	–	10	teams	-	1st	place	Harald	Hendess	and	Sharon	Avery	

Mixed	Pairs	League	–	14	teams	-	1st	place	Harald	Hendess	and	Sharon	Avery	

Aussie	Pairs	2nd	set	–	12	teams	–	1st	place	Stan	Turner	and	Gaston	Essiambre	
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Coaches	2-4-2	League	–	for	the	Novices	-	1st	place	Vinod	Bakshi.		
Club	Championships:	Men’s	Singles	(Vern	Coulter),	Women’s	Singles	(Dianne	
Brynjolfson),	Novice	Singles	(Olive	Anderson),	Mixed	3	Bowl	Cut-throat	(Stan	
Turner),	Mixed	Paris	1,	2,	3	year	Bowlers	(canceled),	Mixed	Triples	(canceled),	and	
the	President’s	Shield	(won	by	the	Gentlemen).		

Thank-you	to	Gaston	Essiambre	for	doing	record	keeping	for	Aussie	Pairs	and	
Mixed	Pairs	leagues	as	well	as	assisting	with	the	Women’s	Singles	and	the	Cut-throat	
club	championships.	

Canada	Day	Fun	Day	–	We	started	with	a	Spider	bowl,	followed	by	one	regular	12-
end	game.	$257	was	awarded	in	prizes.	We	celebrated	outdoors	with	lemonade,	ice	
cream	bars,	and	mini	cupcakes.	Prospera	Credit	Union	was	our	sponsor.	

Novice	Grad	Day	–	This	was	a	well-attended	event.	We	bowled	a	regular	12-end	
draw	game	and,	after	Pat	Smart	awarded	certificates	outside,	we	went	in	for	our	
first	indoor	refreshments	since	Awards	Day	2019.	Oceana	PARC	was	our	sponsor.	
Bette	Hutchinson	of	PARC	attended,	presenting	all	Novices	with	a	nice	gift,	and	
many	additional	items	for	the	general	membership.	

BC	Day	Fun	Day	–We	bowled	two	10-end	games:	Bowling	in	the	River	before	a	
bring-your-own	lunch,	and	a	regular	game	after	lunch.	Oceana	PARC	also	
sponsored	this	event.	Members	Jen	and	Ron	Mulhern	surprised	all	in	attendance	
with	an	embroidered	commemorative	towel.	A	total	of	$255	was	awarded	in	prizes.	

Labour	Day	Fun	Day	–	Mastercare	Automotive	was	our	sponsor	for	the	sixth	year.	
We	played	two	8-end	games	in	the	afternoon	followed	by	a	potluck	Happy	Appy	
Hour.	Everyone	enjoyed	a	meal	of	appetizers	while	$264	in	prizes	was	handed	out.		

Awards	Day	Bowling	and	Dinner	–	A	well-attended	event,	sponsored	by	Oceana	
PARC,	represented	by	Bette	Hutchinson	and	Kaylie	Hutchinson.	During	happy	
hour,	the	Monday	and	Friday	Aggregate	prizes	totaling	$524	were	awarded	by	
Gerry	Potter	and	Bryant	Avery.	Leagues	and	Club	Championship	prizes	totaling	
$673	were	awarded	after	dinner,	and	eight	bowlers	were	recognized	for	having	
earned	Perfect	End	Pins:	Sharon	Avery,	Vinod	Bakshi,	Dianne	Brynjolfson,	
Hilary	Callihoo,	Vern	Coulter,	Gina	Guszowaty,	Bob	Stevenson,	and	Stan	
Turner.	These	were	generously	paid	for	by	Wanda	Taylor.		

Bette	drew	winners	of	the	raffles	on	the	two	gift	baskets	that	PARC	had	donated.	Pat	
Smart	and	Erica	Rose	were	the	lucky	winners.	
Fun	Nights	-	These	are	something	that	the	games	committee	had	hoped	to	restart	
for	years.	Knowing	in	2020	that	the	club	liquor	license	was	on	the	horizon,	Ed	
Hooper	scheduled	these	as	part	of	the	2020	Games	Program.	Unfortunately,	COVID-
19	prevented	that	games	schedule	from	proceeding.	In	2021,	having	a	liquor	license	
in	place	and	COVID	guidelines	being	relaxed	somewhat,	we	were	able	to	get	these	
Fun	Nights	off	the	ground.	As	was	the	case	in	2013,	Bob	and	Renate	Stevenson	and	
Bernice	Day	played	key	roles	in	the	success	of	these	very	popular	evenings.		
The	games	committee	would	like	to	emphasize	that	Mann	Park	has	always	been	
very	lucky	to	have	a	wide	range	of	fun	events.		Even	pre-COVID	there	were	many	
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clubs	that	do	not	offer	this	variety	in	addition	to	a	draw	every	day.	Next	year,	with	
an	earlier	start,	we	hope	to	provide	our	members	with	additional	events.	We	
encourage	members	to	bring	friends,	neighbours,	and	relatives	to	“Come	Try	It!”	at	
Mann	Park.	
	
Greens	(Mike	Skinner)	
Mike	was	on	medical	leave	at	the	start	of	the	season,	and	thanks	Garry	Stronach	for	
taking	over	his	position	during	his	recovery.	
The	green	was	kept	drier	this	summer	in	an	effort	to	have	a	quicker	bowling	
surface.	Members’	comments	regarding	the	green	were	mostly	
complimentary.	
Topdressing	of	the	green	was	done	in	April	by	Extreme	Turf	Inc.	 We	had	six	
volunteers	on	the	day	so	the	job	went	rather	quickly.	 Thanks	to	Vern	Coulter,	
Tom	Akam,	David	Tones,	Harald	Hendess,	Don	Akhurst,	and	our	green	
cutter,	Paul	Klarich,	for	their	help	on	such	short	notice.		Thanks,	also,	to	
Dianne	Brynjolfson	who	hauled	away	the	cores.	
During	the	season,	Extreme	Turf	Inc.	supplied	labour,	equipment,	and	materials	to	
maintain	the	green	including	fungicide,	fertilizing,	core	aeration,	verti	cut,	and	
spraying	for	moss	and	leather	jackets.	
Paul	Klarich	has	a	contract	with	Mann	Park	for	lawn	cutting.	 The	green	is	cut	three	
times	per	week	and	rolled	alternate	days	by	a	volunteer.	 Tony	Numans	has	had	
training	on	using	the	rolling	machine;	anyone	else	interested	in	rolling	the	green	
would	be	appreciated.	

The	perimeter	gutters	that	are	cushioned	with	sand	will	be	topped	with	a	layer	of	
carpet	to	help	with	the	maintenance	of	the	area.	 Our	appreciation	to	White	Rock	
Lawn	Bowling	club	who	supplied	the	carpet	at	no	charge	and	to	Dianne	
Brynjolfson	and	Tony	Numans	for	their	work	in	getting	it	to	our	club.	
The	roller	is	getting	tired	and	will	require	extensive	maintenance	in	the	
coming	year.		
Our	season	ended	October	5,	2021	and	the	next	day	the	green	was	topdressed	
and	cored.	Thanks	to	the	hard-working	crew	of	volunteers:	Rob	Bakshi,	Mike	
Compton,	David	Drayson,	David	Estabrook,	and	Harald	Hendess.		Our	
crew	appreciated	the	delicious	lunch	provided	by	Pat	and	Dave	Edwards.	
	
Housekeeping		
After	six	years	of	dedicated	service,	Mark	Dalton	resigned	as	Housekeeping	chair	in	
July.	He	has	been	fastidious	in	assuring	our	clubhouse	is	kept	clean	and	in	managing	
our	recycling.	On	behalf	of	the	membership	the	board	thanks	Mark	for	his	countless	
volunteer	hours	and	wishes	him	all	the	best	as	he	moves	on	to	new	opportunities.		
We	look	forward	to	working	with	Bryan	Prentice	who	has	taken	on	the	role.	

A	dedicated	first	aid	station	has	been	established	in	the	clubhouse	between	the	
washroom	doors,	clearly	marked	for	easy	access	in	an	emergency.		Bryan	has	



	 	
	

10	 			Directors’	Report,	Mann	Park	Annual	General	Meeting,	October	23,	2021	
	

checked	the	AED	to	assure	that	batteries	and	pads	are	functional.		Members	are	
reminded	to	update	their	emergency	contact	information.		If	there	is	ever	an	
incident	where	a	person	requires	first	aid,	an	incident	report	form	is	to	be	
completed.	
All	fire	extinguishers	and	smoke	detectors	were	inspected	in	August	and,	in	
preparation	for	the	school	year,	the	clubhouse	floors	were	cleaned	and	waxed.	
The	board	felt	that,	particularly	in	COVID	times,	it	is	important	that	all	dishes	are	
properly	sanitized	after	each	use	using	the	commercial	dishwasher.		The	old	
dishwasher	was	removed	and	Harold	Hendess	built	shelving	in	the	space	to	
accommodate	the	racks	for	our	new	dishwasher.	Thanks	to	Lucas	Loynes	for	
finding	the	old	dishwasher	a	new	home.	

Members	are	reminded	that	to	prevent	a	lot	of	mess	and	reduce	workload,	please	
separate	items	as	follows:	compost	goes	in	blue	buckets,	recycling	in	blue	box	and	
yellow	bags,	and	garbage	in	the	receptacles.		

Maintenance		(Sharron	Lyons)	
After	an	extensive	fire	in	1979,	much	of	the	clubhouse	was	repaired	and	restored.		
While	not	60	years	old,	the	building	is	over	40	year	old	now	and	ongoing	
maintenance	and	repair	is	essential.		A	list	of	tasks	and	diary	dates	has	been	created	
so	that	important	items	are	not	overlooked.	
In	October,	Hilary	Callihoo,	with	the	help	of	her	son	Victor,	repaired	the	
downspout	draining	the	east	side	of	the	patio	and	roof	to	redirect	water	from	the	
drain	by	the	locker	room	entrance.	

Following	the	resignation	of	Franco	Canil	as	maintenance	manager	in	February,	all	
directors	stepped	up	under	the	leadership	of	Sharron	Lyons	to	undertake	
maintenance	tasks.	

Our	furnace,	purchased	in	2005	and	last	serviced	in	2013,	was	inspected	and	a	full	
service	was	undertaken	this	winter.	Ongoing	service	has	been	diarized	for	every	one	
to	two	years.		The	hot	water	tank,	also	purchased	in	2005,	was	inspected	and	
appears	to	be	OK.	
In	February	the	gutters	were	noted	to	be	overflowing	and	greenery	was	growing	out	
of	some	areas.		The	last	servicing	of	gutters	was	2013,	therefore,	three	quotes	were	
obtained	and	the	gutters	were	cleaned,	washed,	and	examined	for	leaks	or	rusting.		
They	are	in	good	shape	and	will	be	recleaned	every	two	years.			

A	spring	clean-up	was	undertaken	by	several	club	members	in	April.		Cleaning,	
washing,	and	repainting	of	outdoor	equipment	was	undertaken	by	Tony	Numans,	
Annetta	Brownsword,	Sharron	Lyons,	Diane	Brynjolfson,	Hilary	Callihoo,	Pat	
MacDonald,	Harald	Hendess,	and	Mike	Skinner.	The	sump	pump	was	repaired	by	
Tony	Numans	with	the	help	of	Dianne	Brynjolfson	–	a	job	to	be	repeated	annually.		

Harald	and	Tony	continue	to	be	busy	replacing	the	backboards	on	all	our	
scoreboards	–	they	look	good	as	new	from	the	outside	now.		The	board	extends	their	
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gratitude	to	our	resident	handymen	for	their	ongoing	attention	to	detail	around	the	
club.	
The	motion-sensor	light	at	the	entry	was	replaced	in	September.	With	shorter	
daylight	hours	it	was	important	to	assure	the	safety	of	members	entering	the	
facility.		The	electrician	pointed	out	that	additional	work	is	recommended	to	fix	the	
floodlights	on	the	back	of	the	building	and	this	will	be	undertaken	next	year.		

In	September,	total	of	over	70	volunteer	hours	were	donated	to	paint	the	equipment	
shed,	patio,	entry	steps,	doors,	and	cement	entry	way	by	Martha,	Gerry,	and	Krista	
McArthur,	Sharron	Lyons,	Linda	Higgins,	Ann	Prentice,	and	Olive	Anderson.		At	
this	time,	Harald	Hendess	replaced	the	rotting	board	below	the	bell	–	all	painted	
and	looking	good	as	new	now.		

Membership	(Annetta	Brownsword)	
As	our	bowling	season	started	under	Phase	II	guidelines	again	this	year,	the	Board	
decided	to	reduce	our	annual	membership	fee	to	$100.00.	Bowls	BC	informed	us	
that	there	would	be	no	inter-club	competitions	in	2021	and,	therefore,	they	would	
not	charge	the	$38.00	fee.	However,	Bowls	Canada	did	charge	their	annual	fee	of	
$10.00,	bringing	the	total	for	a	full	membership	to	$110.00.		
We	added	a	line	on	the	registration	form	for	donations	to	the	club	and	received	over	
$	850.00	-	very	much	appreciated.		We	also	added	a	line	for	members	to	include	
their	birth	date	if	they	wished	and	our	monthly	birthday	greetings	have	been	well	
received.	

On	April	10,	2021	from	1:00-3:00	pm,	we	held	registration	day	in	the	parking	lot	at	
Mann	Park	at	which	time	approximately	50	members	registered.	We	installed	an	
outside	flyer	box	beside	the	entry	door	with	renewal	forms.	Quite	a	few	members	
picked	up	a	form	from	the	box	and	filled	out	their	form	and	cheque	beforehand	thus	
speeding	up	the	process.	A	big	thank-you	to	Hilary	Callihoo	for	her	help	in	ensuring	
registration	went	smoothly.		
On	April	30,	viaSport	ruled	that	we	could	only	bowl	at	one	club	during	this	season	
and	as	a	result	some	of	our	members	decided	not	to	join	this	year.		

Several	members	signed	up	as	social	members,	with	the	understanding	that	if	they	
decided	to	join	as	full	members	later	in	the	season	we	would	apply	their	$15.00	
social	fee	to	the	price	of	the	full	membership.		

The	two	“Bring-a-friend”	days	and	three	free	coaching	lessons	generated	a	lot	of	
interest	resulting	in	17	new	members	signing	up	throughout	the	season.		

When	viaSport	allowed	us	to	play	at	more	than	one	club	in	June,	it	was	great	to	see	
several	former	members	renew	their	Mann	Park	membership.		

In	August	we	started	Saturday	Fun	Nights	and	this	resulted	in	eight	new	social	
members,	most	of	whom	intend	to	sign	up	as	full	members	next	year.		
We	closed	the	season	with	124	members,	two	of	whom	are	honorary	life	members	
and	24	of	whom	are	social	members.		
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It	is	our	hope,	that	when	COVID-19	is	behind	us,	we	will	once	again	see	most	of	our	
past	members	renew	their	membership.	
	
Publicity	and	Communication	(Martha	McArthur)	
PUBLICITY	

COVID-19	pandemic	restrictions	prevented	us	from	holding	any	open	houses	this	
year.		We	were	able,	however,	to	invite	prospective	new	members	to	register	on	our	
website	for	individual	coaching	lessons	using	an	online	form	created	by	Pat	Smart.			
Word	of	mouth	continues	to	be	a	successful	way	to	promote	the	sport	of	lawn	
bowling	and	recruit	new	members.		A	flyer	advertising	Bring	a	Friend	Days	on	
April	24	and	May	7	was	distributed	at	registration	on	April	10.		Both	days	had	good	
attendance.	

An	advertisement	was	placed	in	the	April	29,	2021	edition	of	the	Peace	Arch	News	
inviting	members	of	the	community	to	“roll	up	to	Mann	Park	and	try	lawn	bowling.”	
An	unexpected	consequence	of	this	ad	was	that	PAN	reporter	Nick	Greenizan	ran	a	
follow-up	article	in	the	May	6	issue.	
We	placed	a	small	advertisement	in	the	Discover	the	Semiahmoo	Peninsula	Magazine	
that	was	delivered	to	27,000	households	on	May	27.	

Following	our	novice	graduation	tea	on	July	17	and	the	Women’s	Singles	Club	
Championship	held	July	27	and	29,	a	media	release	was	sent	to	PAN.		This	resulted	
in	an	excellent	article	by	Greenizan	appearing	in	the	online	Peace	Arch	News	on	
August	5	with	a	potential	150,000	viewers.		The	article	was	printed	in	the	August	26	
issue	of	Peace	Arch	News	as	well.	

Peace	Arch	News	also	picked	up	our	media	release	regarding	the	President’s	Shield	
and	carried	it	in	the	online	edition	dated	October	6.	

Overall	we	have	had	a	good	profile	in	the	local	press	and	appreciate	their	continued	
support.		We	have	applied	for	funding	from	Bowls	BC	that	we	anticipate	will	see	us	
recover	50%	of	our	publicity	expenses.	

Funding	received	through	the	City	of	White	Rock	Grants	in	Aid	program	permitted	
us	to	create	a	new	banner	that	can	be	used	to	promote	Mann	Park	at	future	
community	events.		Once	again	we	applied	for	funding	through	the	Bowls	BC	
Membership	Recruitment	Program	and	we	hope	to	be	successful	in	receiving	up	to	
$500	of	our	publicity	and	promotion	costs.	

	
COMMUNICATION	
Email	continues	to	be	the	prime	mode	of	communication	between	the	board	and	our	
members.		General	news	from	the	board	is	broadcast	from	our	
mannparklbc@gmail.com	email	address	thanks	to	Judy	Reid.		A	second	address,	
mannpark.games@gmail.com,	was	created	by	Gaston	Essiambre	for	the	use	of	the	
games	chair	to	broadcast	information	regarding	that	portfolio.		Those	few	members	
without	email	are	telephoned	by	the	committee	lead	by	Sharon	Beard.	
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Thanks	to	Judy	Reid	who	spends	many	volunteer	hours	updating	our	website.		Judy	
continues	to	search	out	ways	to	make	our	site	more	user-friendly	and	appealing	to	
attract	members.		To	drive	visits	to	our	website,	we	have	been	including	links	to	
posts	on	the	website	in	our	broadcast	emails	rather	than	writing	the	entire	message.		
This	had	proven	effective,	increasing	visits	from	around	50	to	up	to	120	for	the	
week	the	broadcast	was	sent.	

During	the	pandemic	restrictions	our	clubhouse	was	closed	for	some	time	and	
bowling	on	the	green	was	limited.		This	restricted	communication,	in	particular	
access	to	the	minutes	of	the	monthly	board	meetings	normally	posted	in	the	
clubhouse.		To	maintain	communication	with	our	members,	in	January	the	board	
began	publishing	a	monthly	newsletter	summarizing	the	business	of	their	meetings	
and	other	news	of	interest.		Secretary	Martha	McArthur	has	been	editing	this	
document.	
	
Retaining	Wall	Replacement	Project		
While	the	bulk	of	the	retaining	wall	replacement	project	was	completed	in	the	last	
fiscal	year,	the	final	piece	of	work	was	the	replacement	of	the	garden	bed	along	the	
south	wall	in	spring	2021.		The	board	extends	their	appreciation	to	Krista	
McArthur	who	volunteered	her	time	and	expertise	to	design	and	plant	the	bed.	On	
opening	day,	May	8,	Mann	Park	dedicated	the	newly	replanted	garden	bed	to	Edda	
Klarich	who	passed	away	in	2018.		Although	Edda	and	her	husband	Leo	had	a	large	
prize-winning	garden	at	home,	for	over	10	years	she	made	time	to	tend	to	the	plants	
and	flowers	at	the	lawn	bowling	club.		The	Board	agreed	that	opening	day	was	the	
perfect	time	to	recognize	Edda’s	dedication	to	our	club	with	the	naming	of	“Edda’s	
Garden.”			
	
Social	(Hilary	Callihoo)	
COVID	-19	controlled	our	social	events	this	past	year.	Presently	we	are	restricted	to	
half-capacity	or	58	people	seated	in	the	clubhouse.	As	of	September	13,	all	attendees	
need	vaccine	credentials	and	must	wear	a	mask	when	not	seated.		

It	was	Canada	Day	before	we	were	permitted	to	serve	any	food	or	beverages	and	ice	
cream	bars	and	mini	cupcakes	were	served	outside.	The	event	was	sponsored	by	
Prospera	Credit	Union.	

BC	Day,	sponsored	by	Oceana	PARC,	was	bring-your-own	lunch	while	desert,	tea,	
and	coffee	were	provided.	The	bar	was	open	for	the	first	time	under	our	new	license.	

Novice	Graduation,	sponsored	by	Oceana	PARC,	was	held	on	July	17.	Dessert,	tea,	
and	coffee	presented	by	Bernice	Day	and	team.	The	bar	was	open.	
White	Rock	Club	Visitation	was	a	mini	afternoon	tea	presented	by	Bernice	Day	and	
her	team.	The	bar	was	open.	
Labour	Day,	sponsored	by	Mastercare	Automotive,	was	potluck	Happy	Appies,	tea,	
and	coffee	and	the	bar	was	open.	
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Awards	Day	Dinner	was	held	September	25	and	our	sponsor	Oceana	PARC	
subsidized	the	dinner	catered	by	Kiki’s	Restaurant.	(Planners	Martha	McArthur,	
Sharron	Lyons	and	Hilary	Callihoo.)	

Oktoberfest	was	cancelled	and	future	social	events	are	under	consideration	
depending	on	Public	Health	Orders.	

	
Bar	(Hilary	Callihoo)	
Mann	Park	LBC	was	pleased	to	receive	their	liquor	primary	club	license	effective	
May	6,	2021	to	April	30,	2022.		Hours	of	operation	permitted	are	3:00	–	9:00	p.m.	
daily.	Cost	of	the	application,	$6,955.34.	Opening	of	the	bar	was	delayed	due	to	PHO	
restrictions	until	July	12,	2021.		Thanks	to	Tom	Akam	for	overseeing	the	two-year	
application	process.	

Our	bar	has	been	well	received,	providing	a	social	setting	for	our	members	as	well	
as	income	for	the	club	operations.	
We	are	stocking	the	bar	with	basics	and	requested	beverages	for	discerning	tastes.	
Linda	Higgins	is	managing	the	schedule	of	Serving	It	Right	volunteers	as	well	as	
working	less	busy	times	by	herself.	She	has	orientated	eight	SIR	Certificate	holders	
with	liquor	license	requirements	as	well	as	club	reports.		Thank	you,	Linda,	for	all	
your	hard	work.	
We	are	in	need	of	more	certified	volunteers	to	work	at	the	bar.		Mann	Park	covers	
the	cost	of	the	simple	online	test	that	is	required	so	please	consider	helping	out.		
At	year-end	we	have	$638.24	in	inventory	on	hand.	We	are	showing	a	profit	of	
$1,216.58	less	estimated	$82.05	PST	payable	plus	return	from	recycling	to	be	
reported.					
		
By-Laws	and	Policy	Paper	(Martha	McArthur)	
The	committee	continues	to	review	both	the	by-laws	and	policy	paper	to	assure	that	
both	documents	are	up	to	date	and	reflect	the	way	the	board	and	the	Society	
conduct	business.	
The	pandemic	required	postponement	of	our	Annual	General	Meeting,	something	
that	was	not	anticipated	in	our	by-laws.		A	change	to	the	term	of	a	director	is	
proposed	to	address	any	future	delays	of	the	AGM.	

The	policy	paper	is	a	working	document	and	changes	and	additions	to	this	paper	are	
ongoing.	
	
President’s	Report	(Dave	Edwards)	
It	was	a	pleasure	and	a	privilege	to	serve	as	your	President	for	2021.	The	initial	part	
of	this	term	was	spent	in	COVID-19	lockdown	mode,	which	required	your	Board	to	
meet	and	work	via	Zoom	meetings.	Thanks	to	Martha	McArthur	for	facilitating	this	
new	reality.	The	Board	used	the	off-season	to	update	directors	job	descriptions	and	
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the	MPLCB	Club	Policy	Document	which	is	now	posted	on	our	website,	
www.mannparklbc.org.	Thanks	to	Judy	Reid	for	her	commitment	to	making	our	
website	first	class.			

Thanks	to	all	Directors	for	their	dedication	to	their	roles,	as	well	as	Pat	Smart	who	
assumed	the	role	of	Head	Coach,	Bryan	Prentice	who	assumed	the	role	of	House	
Manager,	and	Geoff	Wells	who,	after	stepping	down	as	a	director,	continued	to	act	as	
advisor	to	the	board	on	matters	regarding	insurance.	I	would	like	to	particularly	
recognize	the	work	of	the	late	Ed	Hooper,	who	dedicated	all	his	energy	to	your	club,	
even	as	he	was	fully	engaged	in	his	battle	with	cancer.	

As	we	entered	into	the	2021	Bowling	Season,	we	were	still	operating	under	Phase	II	
COVID	Rules,	and	had	approximately	54	active	bowlers	from	the	previous	year.	Our	
club	clearly	needed	new	members	and,	therefore,	your	Board	made	the	decision	to	
proceed	with	a	reduced	fee	of	$110	for	the	2021	season.	The	club	was	successful	in	
recruiting	17	new	members,	most	of	whom	have	become	regular	participants.	

The	Board	is	recommending	that	the	club	return	to	a	fee	of	$200	per	member	for	the	
2022	season.	

During	the	2021	season,	Mann	Park	LBC	will	receive	$20,000	from	our	sublease	
agreement	with	Montessori	School.	This	represents	a	third	of	our	total	income	
during	that	period.	The	Board	has	also	aggressively	pursued	other	sources	of	
revenue.	Successful	efforts	include	the	Purdy’s	Chocolate	Sale,	MP	Buy	&	Sell,	bar	
operations,	Sponsorship	&	Public	Support,	and	50/50	raffles.	These	initiatives	
produced	$5,000,	or	9%	of	our	revenue.	Thanks	to	the	work	of	Tom	Akam,	
Financial	Manager,	we	received	a	total	of	$17,250	in	government	grants	(Gaming	
and	COVID	relief)	and	Dianne	Brynjolfson	was	successful	in	getting	a	$1,500	grant	
from	the	City	of	White	Rock	Grants-in-Aid	program	and	a	$250	ParticipACTION	
grant.	The	club	will	continue	to	pursue	grants	however,	none	of	them	are	certain.	

In	September,	Vice	President	Hilary	Callihoo,	and	I	met	with	Mr.	Ken	Overton,	
Manager	of	Property	and	Risk,	City	of	White	Rock,	to	review	the	terms	of	our	sub-
lease	agreement.	MPLBC	pays	the	City	$1000	per	year	for	the	use	of	the	property,	
including	the	green,	the	clubhouse,	and	the	dedicated	portion	of	the	parking	lot.	The	
club	is	responsible	for	operation,	maintenance	and	repair	of	the	facility,	as	well	as	
replacement	of	assets	when	that	becomes	necessary.	

Over	the	past	three	years,	there	have	been	a	number	of	members	who	favored	
ending	our	sublease	agreement	with	Montessori	School.	The	agreement	comes	up	
for	renewal	in	June	2022	and,	notice	to	terminate	must	be	given	by	March	2022.	

It	has	been	our	practice	to	maintain	fees	at	as	low	a	figure	as	possible,	in	order	to	
make	lawn	bowling	at	Mann	Park	affordable	for	all.	Although	our	revenue	varies	
from	year	to	year,	the	majority	of	our	costs	of	operation	are	fixed.	If	we	were	to	
continue	with	our	present	membership	numbers,	and	our	present	additional	fund	
raising	success,	it	would	require	an	annual	fee	increase	of	$20,000/100	or	$200	per	
member,	to	operate	without	revenue	from	Montessori	School.	
In	the	next	few	years,	the	club	will	have	to	replace	some	greens	equipment,	building	
fixtures,	and	club	bowls.		
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While	we	would	all	like	to	have	full	use	of	our	clubhouse	throughout	the	year,	it	is	
clearly	in	our	best	financial	interest	to	maintain	our	relationship	with	Montessori	
and	continue	to	work	cooperatively	to	share	the	use	of	the	facility.			

Dave	Edwards	
President	MPLBC	

	




